In the fourth quarter of 2016, the Group completed the measurement at fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities for both Guatemala

and Honduras operations as of December 31st, 2015, the date of recognition of the Group’s investment in both operations as joint

ventures. This impacted the “Income (loss) from joint ventures”. On December 31st, 2016, the purchase accounting was therefore still

provisional. In accordance with IFRS, adjustments to provisional amounts that are made during the measurement period are recognised

as if the purchase accounting had been completed at the date of change of control i.e. December 31st, 2015. As a result, the Group has

restated the comparative financial information for the three months period ended December 31st, 2016. The income statement for the

year already included these adjustments and was therefore not restated.

Three months ended
December 31st, 2016

US$ millions As reported Adjustments As adjusted

Interim condensed consolidated income statement:

Share of profit in our joint ventures in Guatemala and Honduras .....  12 14 26

Operating profit.....  69 14 83

Loss before taxes from continuing operations .....  (131) 14 (117)

Loss for the period from continuing operations .....  (199) 14 (185)

Net loss for the period .....  (199) 14 (185)

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company .....  (143) 14 (129)
Earnings per common share for (loss) profit attributable to the owners
of the Company:

Basic (in US$) .....  (1.43) 0.14 (1.29)

Diluted (in US$) .....  (1.43) 0.14 (1.29)

Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income:

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period .....  (268) 14 (254)

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company .....  (201) 14 (188)

15. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

Milvik AB (‘BIMA’)

On December 19th, 2017, Millicom announced that it sold a portion of its ownership stake in BIMA (from 20.4% to 12.0% - on a fully

diluted basis) to  Kinnevik and a new investor. The transaction also sees the new investor contributing $97 million in the micro-insurance

business. As a result of the transaction, Millicom received $24 million in cash, from Kinnevik and the new investor, and recognized a gain